

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 280
ANSWERED ON – 27/11/2024


PRADHAN MANTRI KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJNA IN ODISHA


280. SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) gender-wise beneficiaries of the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojna (PMKVY) in Odisha, the details thereof;


(b) the number of individuals who have been trained in the Special Project component of PMKVY from Odisha, details thereof year-wise and skills in which they were trained in;


(c) details of individuals, district-wise, for last three years; and


(d) the proposed plan to ensure skill development targeted towards graduates through PMKVY 4.0 and details regarding the proposed outlay for the same in Odisha?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is implementing its flagship Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) since 2015. Under PMKVY, skill training is imparted through Short Term Training (STT) and Re-skilling and Up-skilling through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) to youth across the country.


Details of gender-wise beneficiaries of the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojna in Odisha is given at Annexure I.


(b) Year-wise details of individuals who have been trained in the Special Project component of PMKVY from Odisha and skills in which they were trained is given at Annexure II.

(c) District-wise details of individuals for last three years is given at Annexure III.

(d) The current version of PMKVY i.e. PMKVY 4.0 aims to provide skilling to 1.5 Crore candidates across the country during the implementation period i.e. FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26. Under PMKVY 4.0, skill training is provided based on the market demand and open for everyone subject to fulfilling the criteria. To meet the needs of evolving jobs market, new courses are continuously designed and existing courses are also upgraded in consultation with industries, academia and States/UTs and being implemented under the schemes across the country including Odisha. In addition to this, District Skill Development Plans (DSDPs) have been developed by District Skill Committees (DSCs) to assess skill gaps, mapping of industry demand, etc. at district level to ensure alignment of PMKVY courses with local needs. Efforts are regularly made to generate awareness about the schemes through different media platforms with a view to ensure larger coverage of beneficiaries.


The PMKVY 4.0 is a Central Sector Scheme and State-wise outlay has not been set under the

Scheme.


Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 280 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.11.2024


Details of gender-wise beneficiaries of the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojna (PMKVY) in Odisha

Scheme
Male Female Transgender

Trained/
Oriented

Certified
Trained/
Oriented

Certified
Trained/
Oriented

Certified

PMKVY 1.0 41,781 26,914 19,576 13,897 - -
PMKVY 2.0 3,00,329 2,39,295 1,65,612 1,36,436 25 15
PMKVY 3.0 12,817 7,464 13,076 8,256 1 1
PMKVY 4.0 20,948 11,240 22,108 13,746 - -


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 280 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.11.2024


Year-wise details of individuals who have been trained in the Special Project component of PMKVY from Odisha and skills in which they were trained


Sl
.
N
o.

Job Role Name FY17
-18

FY18
-19

FY19
-20

FY20
-21

FY21
-22

FY22
-23

FY23
-24

FY24
-25

Tot
al

1. Sewing Machine Operator - 257 242 - - - - - 499
2. Self Employed Tailor - 364 431 - - - - - 795
3. Automotive Service Technician (Two and

Three Wheelers)
- - 17 8 - - - - 25

4. Loan Processing Officer - 43 - - - - - - 43
5. Assistant Beauty Therapist - 97 - - - - - - 97
6. Yoga Instructor - 125 25 - - - - - 150
7. Assistant Electrician - 60 - - - - - - 60
8. Housekeeper cum Cook - - 47 12 - - - - 59
9. Field Technician Other Home Appliances - - 143 - - - - - 143
10. Field Technician Computing And

Peripherals
- - 120 - - - - - 120

11. CCTV Installation Technician - - 209 - - - - - 209
12. Solar Panel Installation Technician - - 204 - - - - - 204
13. DTH Set Top Box Installation & Service

Technician
- - 81 - - - - - 81

14. Mobile Phone Hardware Repair
Technician

- - 113 - - - - - 113

15. Handmade Gold and Gems-set Jewellery -
Goldsmith - Frame

- - 365 25 - - - - 390

16. Tarakasi Jeweller - 60 494 - - - - - 554
17. COVID Frontline Worker (Sample

Collection Support)
- - - - 140 - - - 140

18. COVID Frontline Worker (Emergency
Care Support)

- - - - 17 - - - 17

19. General Duty Assistant - 150 24 16 - - - - 190
20. COVID Frontline Worker (Basic Care

Support)
- - - - 382 - - - 382

21. COVID Frontline Worker (Home Care
Support)

- - - - 285 - - - 285

22. COVID Frontline Worker (Advanced
Care Support)

- - - - 80 - - - 80

23. Front Line Health Worker - 60 60 - - - - - 120
24. Unarmed Security Guard - - 558 11 - - - - 569
25. Security Guard - - - - - - 202 - 202
26. Plumber (General) - - 45 - - - - - 45
27. Distributor Salesman - 60 - - - - - - 60
28. Rubber Nursery Worker-General - - - - - - 60 - 60
29. Solar PV Installer (Suryamitra) - - - - - - 90 30 120
30. CRM Domestic Voice - - - - - - 15 49 64
31. Domestic Data Entry Operator - - 45 - - - - - 45
32. Customer Care Executive - (Telecom Call

Centre)
17 - - - - - - - 17

33. Home Delivery Boy - 60 - - - - - - 60
  17 1,336 3,223 72 904 - 367 79 5,9

98


Annexure III

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 280 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.11.2024


District-wise details of individuals for last three years


S.
N
o

District
FY-21-22 FY-22-23 FY-23-24

Trained /
Oriented

Certifie
d

Trained /
Oriented

Certifie
d

Trained /
Oriented

Certifie
d

1 Anugul 124 103 158 143 258 5
2 Balangir 770 735 569 223 522 269
3 Baleshwar 986 690 742 543 1,138 625
4 Bargarh 359 275 445 237 493 426
5 Bhadrak 474 387 30 23 40 28
6 Boudh 451 538 263 50 592 375
7 Cuttack 648 633 912 577 1,724 936
8 Deogarh 156 73 25 - 45 -
9 Dhenkanal 246 30 635 405 749 386
10 Gajapati 420 478 566 569 718 474
11 Ganjam 1,414 1,332 742 584 1,887 1,330
12 Jagatsinghap

ur
236 322 131 15 1,002 504

13 Jajapur 364 242 322 295 299 83
14 Jharsuguda 1 - 45 25 - -
15 Kalahandi 446 382 212 56 - 14
16 Kandhamal 374 487 682 533 939 522
17 Kendrapara 288 221 436 283 741 291
18 Kendujhar 134 180 75 28 92 71
19 Khordha 643 693 735 294 2,882 1,704
20 Koraput 668 202 466 378 597 225
21 Malkangiri 109 148 195 78 221 143
22 Mayurbhanj 271 279 368 272 973 174
23 Nabarangpur 421 471 660 488 477 508
24 Nayagarh 462 488 472 320 922 603
25 Nuapada 504 228 240 237 648 634
26 Puri 395 414 430 223 1,850 1,059
27 Rayagada 501 358 396 284 946 449
28 Sambalpur 119 - 219 108 154 137
29 Sonepur 103 92 733 167 452 245
30 Sundargarh 558 485 212 88 67 4

Total 12,645 10,966 12,116 7,526 21,428 12,224


*****

